MEMBERS OF COUNCIL

HON. KIM REYNOLDS GOVERNOR

HON. PAUL D. PATE SECRETARY OF STATE

HON. ROB SAND AUDITOR OF STATE

HON. ROBY SMITH TREASURER OF STATE

HON. MIKE NAIG SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE



CAPITOL BUILDING DES MOINES, IOWA 50319 PHONE: 515 281-5368 FAX: 515 281-7562

March 6, 2023

Mr. Sam Langholz Chief Deputy Attorney General Iowa Attorney General Hoover Bldg., 2nd Floor L O C A L

Re: Approval of Iowa Code § 7D.10 Expenses

Dear Mr. Langholz

The Executive Council, in a meeting held this date, approved your request for payment pursuant to Iowa Code § 7D.10 for payment of expenses incurred in prosecuting civil commitments under Iowa Code chapter 229A for the Sexually Violent Predator (SVP) program, in the amount of \$16,000.00.

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL OF IOWA

Victoria Newton

Victoria Newton Executive Secretary

•

cc: Kyle Harms, State Treasurer's Office

BRENNA BIRD

SAM LANGHOLZ
CHIEF DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL



1305 E. WALNUT ST.
DES MOINES, IA 50319
Main: 515-281-5164 • Direct: 515-281-8583
Email:Sam.Langholz@ag.lowa.gov
www.iowaattorneygeneral.gov

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

January 26, 2023

Victoria Newton
Executive Secretary
Executive Council
State Capitol
L O C A L

Re: Request for Payment of SVP Court Costs

Dear Victoria:

Our Office requests Executive Council approval for payment pursuant to Iowa Code section 7D.10 for court costs and expenses incurred in prosecuting civil commitments under Iowa Code chapter 229A for the Sexually Violent Predator (SVP) program.

In addition to the cost of employee salaries, travel and support devoted to this program, the Office incurs substantial expenses for expert witnesses. These expenses have increased substantially due to the growing number of chapter 229A commitments. Section 7D.10 authorizes payment of court costs and expenses by the Executive Council "[i]f sufficient funds for court costs have not been appropriated to a state department, or if sufficient funds are not otherwise available for such purposes within the budget of a state department." There is no specific appropriation for these expenses and sufficient funds are not otherwise available.

Therefore, pursuant to Iowa Code section 7D.10, the Office requests Executive Council approval of payment of \$16,000.00 for record review/report preparation (invoices enclosed).

Sincerely,

Sam Langholz

Chief Deputy Attorney General

SVP Invoices - SFY 2023 (01/20/2023)

Date Received	Vendor	Description	Amount	Paid by Executive Council	Approval Date
1/20/23	Rachel Kahn	Initial Eval/Prelim Report - Morgan	\$3,200.00		
1/19/23	Eric Jensen, Ph.D.	Initial Report - Smith	\$3,200.00		
1/18/23	William Schmitt, Ph.D.	Initial Eval/Prelim Report - Sam	\$3,200.00		
1/10/23	William Schmitt, Ph.D.	Final Evaluation and Report - Payeah	\$4,000.00		
1/20/23	Eric Jensen, Ph.D.	Trial prep/testimony - Allen	\$2,400.00		

\$16,000.00 \$0.00

Rachel Kahn. Ph.D.

INVOICE

P.O. Box 6491 Monona, WI 53716-0491 USA

Phone: 608-620-3067

DATE: JANUARY 18, 2023

To:
Iowa Office of the Attorney General c/o Olivia McAtee
Area Prosecutions Division
Hoover Building
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, IA 50319

Description	Amount
Initial Evaluation/Preliminary Report on Mark Douglas Morgan	\$3,200.00
Engagement Letter: 12/29/2022 Preliminary Report Date: 01/18/2023	
Total	\$3,200.00

Payment should made out to Rachel Kahn and mailed to Rachel Kahn, P.O. Box 6491, Monona, WI 53716-0491

Rachel Kahn, Ph.D. Licensed Psychologist

pproved Sellect as 1120.00
pate 1/20/33 Amt 3200.00

Agency <u>SVP Expense M</u>organ

Class___Obj__Org

C0003192796

From:

Brown, ScottAG [AG]

Sent: To: Friday, January 20, 2023 9:46 AM McAtee, Olivia; Palmer, Tina

Subject:

RE: MM Preliminary

Approved

SCOTT

Please note new email address: scott.brown@ag.iowa.gov



Scott D. Brown

Special Assistant Attorney General/Area Prosecutions Division

Office of the Attorney General of Iowa 1305 E. Walnut St.

Des Moines, IA 50319

Main: (515) 281-5164 | Division: (515) 281-3648 | Direct: (515) 281-6691 | Fax: (515) 281-8894

Email: scott.brown@ag.iowa.gov | www.iowaattorneygeneral.gov

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message (including any attachments) may be confidential or protected by one or more of the following: the attorney-client privilege, attorney work product doctrine, or applicable laws. If you are not the intended recipient or have received this message in error, please: (1) do not read, print, copy, distribute or use it in any way; (2) permanently delete or destroy the message (including any attachments); and (3) notify the sender immediately by reply email or telephone. Any unintended transmission of this email message does not constitute a waiver of any applicable privilege or protection. Thank you.

From: McAtee, Olivia < Olivia. Mcatee@ag.iowa.gov>

Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2023 11:23 AM

To: Brown, ScottAG [AG] <Scott.Brown@ag.iowa.gov>; Palmer, Tina <Tina.Palmer@ag.iowa.gov>

Subject: FW: MM Preliminary

Hi Scott and Tina,

Please see the attached invoice. Thank you!

From: Rachel Kahn < rachel.kahn@gmail.com > Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2023 6:52 PM
To: McAtee, Olivia < Olivia.Mcatee@ag.iowa.gov >

Subject: MM Preliminary

Hi Olivia,

Here is the preliminary for MM and associated invoice. Let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks,

Rachel

Eric Jensen, Ph.D. 81 Kimball Terrace Shelburne, VT 05482

ebjensen@comcast.net Phone 352-214-2039

INVOICE

INVOICE # 1142 DATE: JANUARY 19, 2023

TO:

Olivia McAtee Inv. II SVP Office of Iowa Attorney General 1305 E. Walnut St Des Moines, IA 50319

REGARDING:

SVP Respondent: Jeramy Smith

DOB: 6/6/78

DESCRIPTION	HOURS	RATE	AMOUNT
Initial Report		Flat fee service	\$3200.00
	Approved <u>JU</u> Date <u>I/20/23</u> Apency SVP &	ta Palm Amt 3200.00 1x Dense - 5	er mi4h
	QlassObj	org 03/00238	
Tax ID#008408740		TOTAL	\$3200.0

From: B
Sent: 1
To: N

Subject

Brown, ScottAG [AG] Thursday, January 19, 2023 9:44 AM McAtee, Olivia; Palmer, Tina

RE: Smith initial report & invoice

Approved

SCOTT

Please note new email address: scott.brown@ag.iowa.gov



Scott D. Brown

Special Assistant Attorney General/Area Prosecutions Division

Office of the Attorney General of lowa

1305 E. Walnut St.

Des Moines, IA 50319 Main: (515) 281-5164 | Division: (515) 281-3648 | Direct: (515) 281-6691 | Fax: (515) 281-8894 Email: <u>scott.brown@ag.jowa.gov</u> | www.iowaattorneygeneral.go<u>v</u>

this message in error, please: (1) do not read, print, copy, distribute or use it in any way; (2) permanently delete or destroy the message (including any following: the attorney-client privilege, attorney work product doctrine, or applicable laws. If you are not the intended recipient or have received attachments); and (3) notify the sender immediately by reply email or telephone. Any unintended transmission of this email message does not CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message (including any attachments) may be confidential or protected by one or more of the constitute a waiver of any applicable privilege or protection. Thank you.

From: McAtee, Olivia <Olivia.Mcatee@ag.iowa.gov>

Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2023 8:50 AM

fo: Palmer, Tina <Tina.Palmer@ag.iowa.gov>; Brown, ScottAG [AG] <Scott.Brown@ag.iowa.gov>

Subject: FW: Smith initial report & invoice

Hi Tina and Scott,

Please see the attached invoice. Thank you!

William A. Schmitt, Ph.D., LLC Licensed Psychologist

PO Box 930376 Verona, WI 53593 (608) 698-2713 wschmitt55@gmail.com

INVOICE Preliminary Evaluation for Iowa §229A

Re:

Ernest Sam, Jr.

DOB:

September 10, 1981

Evaluator:

William A. Schmitt, PhD

Date:

January 12, 2023

• Initial Evaluation/Preliminary Report was completed and submitted January 12, 2023.

Contracted fee for services rendered: \$3200.

Thank you for this interesting referral.

William A. Schmitt, Ph.D.

Licensed Psychologist

Approved Sina Pallice 2

Date 1/20/33 Amt 3300.00

Date 1/20/33 Amt 3300.00

Class Obj Org

0000 3101313

Wednesday, January 18, 2023 1:59 PM Brown, ScottAG [AG] From: Sent:

RE: Invoice - Ernest Sam prelim McAtee, Olivia; Palmer, Tina

Approved

Subject

SCOTT

Please note new email address: scott.brown@ag.iowa.gov



Scott D. Brown

Special Assistant Attorney General/Area Prosecutions Division

Office of the Attorney General of Iowa

1305 E. Walnut St

Des Moines, IA 50319 Main: (515) 281-5164 | Division: (515) 281-3648 | Direct: (515) 281-6691 | Fax: (515) 281-8894 Email: <u>scott.brown@ag.iowa.gov | www.jowaattorneygeneral.gov</u>

this message in error, please: (1) do not read, print, copy, distribute or use it in any way; (2) permanently delete or destroy the message (including any following: the attorney-client privilege, attorney work product doctrine, or applicable laws. If you are not the intended recipient or have received attachments); and (3) notify the sender immediately by reply email or telephone. Any unintended transmission of this email message does not CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message (including any attachments) may be confidential or protected by one or more of the constitute a waiver of any applicable privilege or protection. Thank you.

From: McAtee, Olivia <Olivia.Mcatee@ag.iowa.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, January 17, 2023 5:14 PM

Io: Palmer, Tina <Tina.Palmer@ag.iowa.gov>; Brown, ScottAG [AG] <Scott.Brown@ag.iowa.gov>

Subject: Invoice - Ernest Sam prelim

Hi Tina and Scott,

Please see the attached invoice for Dr. Schmitt. Thank you!

William A. Schmitt, Ph.D., LLC Licensed Psychologist

PO Box 930376 Verona, WI 53593 (608) 698-2713 wschmitt55@gmail.com

INVOICE Final Evaluation for Iowa §229A

Re:

Newton Payeah

DOB:

May 20, 1988

Evaluator:

William A. Schmitt, PhD

Date:

January 5, 2023

Final Evaluation and Report was completed and submitted January 5, 2023.

Contracted fee for services rendered:

\$4000.00

Thank you for this interesting referral.

William A. Schmitt, Ph.D.

Licensed Psychologist

Agency <u>SVP EXPENS</u>
Class____Obj___C

0000 3101313

From:

Brown, ScottAG [AG]

Sent:

Tuesday, January 10, 2023 3:19 PM

To:

McAtee, Olivia; Palmer, Tina

Subject:

Re: Dr. Schmitt invoice

Approved

Scott

Get Outlook for Android

From: McAtee, Olivia <Olivia.Mcatee@ag.iowa.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, January 10, 2023 1:32:38 PM

To: Palmer, Tina <Tina.Palmer@ag.iowa.gov>; Brown, ScottAG [AG] <Scott.Brown@ag.iowa.gov>

Subject: Dr. Schmitt invoice

Hi Scott and Tina,

Please see the attached invoice. Thank you!



Olivia McAtee Investigator II Office of the Attorney General of Iowa 1305 E. Walnut St. Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Main: (515) 281-5164 | Division: (515) 281-3648 | Direct: (515) 281-6566 Email: <u>olivia.mcatee@ag.iowa.gov</u> | <u>www.iowaattorneygeneral.gov</u>

Eric Jensen, Ph.D. 81 Kimball Terrace Shelburne, VT 05482

ebjensen@comcast.net Phone 352-214-2039

INVOICE

INVOICE # 1150 DATE: JANUARY 20, 2023

TO:

Olivia McAtee Inv. II SVP Office of Iowa Attorney General 1305 E. Walnut St Des Moines, IA 50319

REGARDING:

SVP Respondent: Robert Allen

DOB: 9/23/84

DESCRIPTION		HOURS	RATE	AMOUNT
Trial prep/testimony 11/8-11/10/22			Flat fee service	\$2400.00
	Approv Date Agenc	1/20/33 ATT	and the second	len
	Class	Obj	_org 3/00238	
Tax ID#008408740			TOTAL	\$2400.00

From:

Brown, ScottAG [AG]

Sent:

Friday, January 20, 2023 9:45 AM

To:

Palmer, Tina

Subject:

RE: R. Allen trial invoice

Approved

SCOTT

Please note new email address: scott.brown@ag.iowa.gov



Scott D. Brown

Special Assistant Attorney General/Area Prosecutions Division

Office of the Attorney General of Iowa 1305 E. Walnut St.

Des Moines, IA 50319

Main: (515) 281-5164 | Division: (515) 281-3648 | Direct: (515) 281-6691 | Fax: (515) 281-8894

Email: scott.brown@ag.iowa.gov | www.iowaattorneygeneral.gov

<u>CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE</u>: This email message (including any attachments) may be confidential or protected by one or more of the following: the attorney-client privilege, attorney work product doctrine, or applicable laws. If you are not the intended recipient or have received this message in error, please: (1) do not read, print, copy, distribute or use it in any way; (2) permanently delete or destroy the message (including any attachments); and (3) notify the sender immediately by reply email or telephone. Any unintended transmission of this email message does not constitute a waiver of any applicable privilege or protection. Thank you.

From: Palmer, Tina <Tina.Palmer@ag.iowa.gov> Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2023 11:43 AM

To: Brown, ScottAG [AG] <Scott.Brown@ag.iowa.gov>

Subject: FW: R. Allen trial invoice

Approval, please.

Thank you, Tina

From: McAtee, Olivia <Olivia.Mcatee@ag.iowa.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, January 17, 2023 5:12 PM

To: Brown, ScottAG [AG] <<u>Scott.Brown@ag.iowa.gov</u>>; Palmer, Tina <<u>Tina.Palmer@ag.iowa.gov</u>>

Subject: FW: R. Allen trial invoice

Hi Scott and Tina,

Please see the attached invoice. Thank you!